

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

February 23, 2010

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 2146, an Act relating to claims for warranty parts, repairs, or service performed by motor vehicle dealers.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Chester J. Culver

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





Senate File 2146

AN ACT

RELATING TO CLAIMS FOR WARRANTY PARTS, REPAIRS, OR SERVICE PERFORMED BY MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 322.3, Code Supplement 2009, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION. 15. A manufacturer, distributor, or importer of motor vehicles or an agent or representative of a manufacturer, distributor, or importer shall not reduce the amount of compensation for, or disallow a claim for, warranty parts, repairs, or service supplied by a motor vehicle dealer on the grounds that the dealer failed to submit a claim fewer than

Senate File 2146, p. 2

sixty days after the motor vehicle dealer completed the work underlying the claim for warranty parts, repairs, or service.

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

PATRICK J. MURPHY

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 2146, Eighty-third General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL

Secretary of the Senate

Approved.

2010

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor